March 15, 1990 LR 284, 285

SPEAKER BARRETT: Senator Hall.

SENATOR HALL: Mr. President, since Senator Morrissey does not want to use his own time, but prefers to use mine, I would offer that amendment and like to see how he votes. With all due respect to the Chair, I would withdraw that amendment at this time. I don't want to taint my resolution.

SPEAKER BARRETT: The amendment is withdrawn. Any further discussion on 284? If not, those in favor of its adoption please vote aye, opposed nay. Record, please.

CLERK: 32 ayes, 0 nays, Mr. President, on adoption of LR 284.

SPEAKER BARRETT: LR 284 is adopted. LR 285.

CLERK: Mr. President, 285 offered by Senators Langford and Kristensen asks the Legislature to designate or that the Safety Center Driving Range facility at Kearney State College be named the Ron and Carol Cope Nebraska Center for Safety Education and directs the Clerk to present a copy to Mr. and Mrs. Cope.

SPEAKER BARRETT: Senator Langford or Kristensen. Senator Langford, please.

SENATOR LANGFORD: Thank you, Mr. President. This resolution is to name the Nebraska Safety Center at Kearney after Carol and Ron Cope. During Senator Cope's tenure in the Legislature, he championed the Nebraska Safety Center. Since its infancy, he has watched it grow. Carol has served on the State Safety Board, both have been tireless volunteers in the community, acted in hospital board, church board and political party. Anytime workers are needed, Ron and Carol Cope show up to help. They have raised money for the Safety Center and have helped sponsor defensive driving courses, along with alcohol-free parties for youth. I have attended some of the alcohol-free parties and they are wonderful and the high school age children have a wonderful time. It is my pleasure to ask you to honor this devoted couple who have given so much of themselves to our State of Nebraska. Thank you.

SPEAKER BARRETT: Any discussion? If not, those in favor of the adoption of LR 285 please vote aye, opposed nay. Record, please.